COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not indicative of
the consolidated financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had DMGI and
Orchard been a combined company during the periods presented. The pro forma adjustments are based on the preliminary information available
at the time of the preparation of this proxy statement and are subject to change. These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements, including the notes thereto, are qualified in their entirety by reference to, and should be read in conjunction with, the historical
financial statements of DMGI and Orchard included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

F-66

Edgar Filing: NETFLIX INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

DIGITAL MUSIC GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2007

Digital
Music

Group, Inc.
Historical

The

Orchard
Enterprises

Inc.
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Digital

Music

Group, Inc.
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,968,883 $ 3,127,145 $ 17,096,028
Accounts receivable, net 1,835,638 4,377,173 6,212,811
Current portion of royalty advances 1,983,679 1,296,779 3,280,458
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 601,844 287,773 889,617

Total current assets 18,390,044 9,088,870 27,478,914
Furniture and equipment, net 1,020,541 896,668 $ (520,541)(e) 1,396,668
Digital rights, net 3,546,393 �  1,453,607 (e) 5,000,000
Master recordings, net 2,122,843 �  2,157 (e) 2,125,000
Royalty advances, less current portion 7,205,769 229,701 19,231 (e) 7,454,701
Goodwill 5,355,944 �  9,382,304 (e) 14,738,248
Other assets 42,563 143,428 (42,563)(e) 143,428

Total assets $ 37,684,097 $ 10,358,667 $ 10,294,195 $ 58,336,959

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,369,197 $ 1,001,569 $ 2,370,766
Royalties payable 2,204,311 7,429,363 9,633,674
Deferred revenue �  276,816 276,816
Current portion of capital lease obligations 34,090 �  34,090

$ 1,584,693 (a)
Merger-related liabilities �  �  1,922,500 (e) 3,507,193
Accrued interest payable to a related party �  1,634,810 (1,634,810)(c) �
Convertible debt payable to a related party �  10,700,000 (10,700,000)(c) �

Total current liabilities 3,607,598 21,042,558 (8,827,617) 15,822,539
Long-term liabilities:
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 1,719 �  1,719
Other long-term liabilities 89,285 �  89,285

Total liabilities 3,698,602 21,042,558 (8,827,617) 15,913,543

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Orchard Series A convertible preferred stock �  7,931 (7,931)(c) �
Orchard Series B convertible preferred stock �  7,931 (7,931)(c) �
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized: pro forma
448,833 shares issued and outstanding �  �  4,488 (d) 4,488
Orchard Common stock �  1,763 (1,763)(c) �
Common stock subscription receivable �  (1,478) 1,478 (c) �

Edgar Filing: NETFLIX INC - Form 4

Index to Financial Statements 84

Common stock, $.01 par value, 30,000,000 shares authorized: pro forma
18,186,880 shares issued and outstanding

91,219 �

(91,219

181,868

)(b)

 (d) 181,868
(40,564,757)(b)
12,350,957 (c)
(186,356)(d)

Additional paid-in capital 40,564,757 7,998,593 40,772,497 (e) 60,935,691

(1,774,329)(a)
Accumulated deficit (6,670,481) (18,683,155) 8,444,810 (b) (18,683,155)
Accumulated other comprehensive income �  (15,476) (15,476)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 33,985,495 (10,683,891) 19,121,812 42,423,416

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 37,684,097 $ 10,358,667 $ 10,294,195 $ 58,336,959

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-67

Edgar Filing: NETFLIX INC - Form 4

Index to Financial Statements 85

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

DIGITAL MUSIC GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

Digital
Music

Group, Inc.
Historical

The Orchard
Enterprises

Inc.
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Digital Music
Group, Inc.

Revenue $ 6,543,811 $ 11,987,265 $ 18,531,076

Cost of revenue:
Royalties and payments to content owners 4,593,191 8,611,463 13,204,654

$ (394,451)(f)
Amortization 394,451 2,324 463,393 (g) 465,717

Gross profit 1,556,169 3,373,478 (68,942) 4,860,705

(176,219)(f)
Operating, general and administrative expenses 3,482,509 5,158,866 83,333 (g) 8,548,489
Merger-related expenses 328,844 �  (328,844)(a) �

Loss from operations (2,255,184) (1,785,388) 352,788 (3,687,784)

Interest income 441,516 �  441,516
Interest expense (3,924) (406,873) 406,873 (i) (3,924)
Other expense (27,443) �  (27,443)

Loss before taxes (1,845,035) (2,192,261) 759,661 (3,277,635)
Income taxes (800) �  (800)

Net loss $ (1,845,835) $ (2,192,261) $ 759,661 $ (3,278,435)

Loss per share:
Basic $ (0.20) $ (0.18)

Diluted $ (0.20) $ (0.18)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 9,030,880 18,095,821

Diluted 9,030,880 18,095,821

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-68

Edgar Filing: NETFLIX INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

DIGITAL MUSIC GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

Digital
Music

Group, Inc.
Historical

Digital
Music
Group,
Inc.

(prior to
acquisition)

Rio Bravo
Entertainment
LLC Carve

Out
Segment
(prior to

acquisition)

Digital Rights
Agency LLC
(prior to

acquisition)

The
Orchard

Enterprises
Inc.

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Digital
Music

Group, Inc.
Revenue $ 5,564,949 $ �  $ 63,196 $ 4,572,956 $ 14,918,135 $ 25,119,236
Cost of revenue:
Royalties and payments to content
owners 3,329,698 �  50,556 3,880,289 10,709,853 17,970,396

$ 86,118 (h)
(508,607)(f)

Amortization 422,489 �  �  �  7,164 926,786 (g) 933,950

Gross profit 1,812,762 �  12,640 692,667 4,201,118 (504,297) 6,214,890

9,194 (h)

Operating, general and
administrative expenses 5,655,161 10,000 624 733,800 9,782,737

(166,034

166,667

)(f)

 (g) 16,192,149

Income (loss) from operations (3,842,399) (10,000) 12,016 (41,133) (5,581,619) (514,124) (9,977,259)
Interest income 1,251,396 �  �  5,923 2,743 1,260,062
Interest expense (13,649) (4,667) �  (1,538) (520,084) 520,084 (i) (19,854)
Other income (expense) (16,982) �  �  �  130,000 113,018

Income (loss) before taxes (2,621,634) (14,667) 12,016 (36,748) (5,968,960) 5,960 (8,624,033)
Income taxes (800) �  �  �  (800)

Net income (loss) $ (2,622,434) $ (14,667) $ 12,016 $ (36,748) $ (5,968,960) $ 5,960 $ (8,624,833)

Loss per share:
Basic $ (0.32) $ (0.49)

Diluted $ (0.32) $ (0.49)

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 8,071,393 17,737,222

Diluted 8,071,393 17,737,222

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: NETFLIX INC - Form 4

Index to Financial Statements 87

F-69

Edgar Filing: NETFLIX INC - Form 4

Index to Financial Statements 88

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

DIGITAL MUSIC GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. The Merger and Basis of Presentation